

No. 14-4104

*United States Court Of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

Sakwe Balintulo, as personal representative of SABA BALINTULO, et al.

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

(For Continuation of Caption See Following Page)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS AND LABOR
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Accountability Counsel, Center for Constitutional Rights, EarthRights
International, Human Rights Law Foundation, International Rights Advocates,
Service Employees International Union, *Amici Curiae*

Richard L. Herz
Marco B. Simons
Jonathan G. Kaufman
Marissa Vahlsing
Sean Powers
EarthRights International
1612 K Street, N.W. Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
202-466-5188 (ph); 202-466-5189 (fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

FORD MOTOR CO., INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.

Defendants- Movants,

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Defendant.

Lungisile Ntsebeza, Dorothy Molefi, Tozamile Botha, Mncekeleli Henyn Simangenloko, Samuel Zoyislile Mali, Msitheli Wellington Nonyukela, Mpumelelo Cilibe, William Daniel Peters, James Michael Tamboer, Nonkululeko Sylvia Ngcaka, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, Nothini Betty Dyonashe, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, Mirriam Mzamo, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, Lesiba Kekana, Dennis Vincent Frederi Brutus, Mark Fransch, Elsie Gishi, Thobile Sikani, Reuben Mphela, Catherine Mlangeni, Archington Madondo, Michael Mbele, Thulani Nunu, Mamosadi Mlangeni, Thandiwe Shezi, Sakwe Balintulo,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

Sigqibo Mpendulo, Nyameka Goniwe, Themba Mequbela, Andile Mfingwana, F. J. Dlevu, unlawfully detained and tortured during period 1964/4, Lwazi Pumelea Kubukeli, unlawfully forced to flee into exile in 1985, Frank Brown, P.J. Olai, Sylvia Brown, H. Durham, M.D., Wellington Baninzi Gamagu, Violations of Pass Laws, unlawful detention 1981-19983, torture subjected to discriminatory labor practices 1981, Hermina Digwamaje, Sakwe Balintulo Khulumani,

Plaintiffs,

Hans Langford Phiri,

ADR Provider- Appellant,

v.

Suzler AG, Daimler Chrysler North America Holding Corporation, Debeers Corporation, Schindler Holding AG, Novartis AG, Anglos-American Corporation,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE ...	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Kiobel II</i> accepts that corporations can be sued.....	6
II. Federal common law governs the issue of whether corporations can be sued under the ATS	8
A. The text of the ATS, <i>Sosa</i> , the ordinary role of federal common law and the purpose of the ATS all direct the court to federal common law.....	9
1. The text of the ATS requires that federal common law governs.....	9
2. <i>Sosa</i> directs courts to apply federal common law.....	10
3. Courts generally look to federal liability rules to effectuate federal causes of action.....	15
4. Congress’ original purpose of providing a federal forum suggests that who can be sued must be determined by common law rules	17

B.	International law itself requires the conclusion that federal common law applies	19
III.	Federal common law provides for corporate liability	23
A.	The ATS should employ a uniform federal rule based on traditional common law principles.....	24
B.	Under federal common law and international law, corporations are subject to the same liability rules as natural persons	27
C.	Corporate liability best effectuates the Framers’ purposes in passing the ATS	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(c)(1), *amici curiae* submit their Corporate Disclosure Statement as follows: None of the incorporated *amici curiae* has a parent corporation nor a publicly held corporation that owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	11, 26
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	9
<i>Baltimore & P.R. Co. v. Fifth Baptist Church</i> , 108 U.S. 317 (1883)	27
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	24
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	14
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	15, 25
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Cnty. Elec. Serv. of Los Angeles, Inc. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1235 (9 th Cir. 1989).	17
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931)	26
<i>County of Oneida, N.Y. v. Oneida, Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	16
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front,
257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003) 11

Doe v. Nestle USA, Inc.,
738 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013) 2, 4

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin,
978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 11

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 3

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala,
577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 30

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983) 28

Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC,
643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,
414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 28

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 2749 (2006) 23

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wisc.,
406 U.S. 91 (1972) 16

In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.,
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 10, 19

In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.,
15 F.Supp.3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 2, 6, 14

Kadić v. Karadžić,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 13, 19, 21

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.,
504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 16, 19, 23

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) *passim*

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 22, 23

Marsh v. Rosenbloom,
499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 17

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003) 16, 25

Morrison v. Nat’l. Australia Bank, Ltd.,
561 U.S. 27 (2010) 7

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 23

Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) 9

Samantar v. Yousuf,
130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) 16

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) *passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 7

<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Clinical Labs Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 535 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	26
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	27
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	15, 16, 24
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	11
<u>Federal statutes and rules</u>	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17	17
<u>International cases</u>	
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	28
<i>In re Tesch</i> , 13 Int’l L. Rep. 250 (Br. Mil. Ct. 1946)	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-91-1-T, Opinion & Judgment (May 7, 1997).....	14

Restatements, treatises, briefs, opinions, and law review articles

William Blackstone, <i>An Analysis of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1771)	11
Brief of International Human Rights Organizations as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (S. Ct. Dec. 2011)	29
Brief of Professors of Federal Jurisdiction and Legal History as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents in <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 2003 U.S. Briefs 339, <i>reprinted in</i> 28 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 99 (Feb. 27, 2004)	31
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (S. Ct. Dec. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
William S. Dodge, <i>The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the “Originalists,”</i> 19 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 221 (1996)	18
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i>	11
Kenneth C. Randall, <i>Federal Jurisdiction over International Law Claims: Inquiries into the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 18 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 1 (1985)	18
